

No. 47781-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ARTURO SPENCER MARTIN,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 12-1-00649-2
The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson, Brian Tollefson,
Jerry Costello and Stanley Rumbaugh, Judges

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	2
	B. PROCEDURAL FACTS	6
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	11
	A. THE 15 MONTH DELAY IN THE START OF ARTURO MARTIN’S TRIAL VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL.	11
	1. <i>The length and reasons for the delay of this non-complex case meets the threshold showing of a presumptively prejudicial delay</i>	14
	2. <i>Application of the <u>Barker</u> factors shows that Martin’s constitutional speedy trial rights were violated.</i>	16
	B. MARTIN’S 1983 SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY CONVICTION IN CALIFORNIA IS NOT FACTUALLY COMPARABLE TO A SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY CONVICTION IN WASHINGTON.	20
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1982)	13-14, 15, 18, 19
<u>Descamps v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2276, 186 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2013)	25-26
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 647, 112 S. Ct. 2686, 120 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1992).....	14
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</u> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).....	21, 25
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 121 Wn.2d 852, 855 P.2d 671 (1993)....	11, 12
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	20, 21
<u>State v. Heredia-Juarez</u> , 119 Wn. App. 150, 79 P.3d 987 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Labarbera</u> , 128 Wn. App. 343, 115 P.3d 1038 (2005) ...	20
<u>State v. Morley</u> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998)	21
<u>State v. Ollivier</u> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013).....	12, 13, 14
<u>State v. Ortega</u> , 120 Wn. App. 165, 84 P.3d 935 (2004).....	25
<u>State v. Palmer</u> , 38 Wn. App. 160, 684 P.2d 787 (1984)	12
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997)	26

<u>State v. Simon</u> , 84 Wn. App. 460, 928 P.2d 449 (1996)	11
<u>State v. Thieffault</u> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	21
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 135 Wn. App. 474, 144 P.3d 1178 (2006).....	25
<u>State v. Weiland</u> , 66 Wn. App. 29, 831 P.2d 749 (1992)	20
<u>State v. Welker</u> , 157 Wn.2d 557, 141 P.3d 8 (2006).....	11
<u>United States v. Colombo</u> , 852 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1988)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Penal Code § 459 (1983 Ed.)	22, 23, 24
Cal. Penal Code § 460 (1983 Ed.)	22
CrR 3.3	12
RCW 9.100.010	11, 12
RCW 9.94A.525	20
RCW 9A.04.110	25
RCW 9A.52.010	24
RCW 9A.52.025	25
RCW 9A.52.030 (1983 Ed.)	23
RCW 9A.52.080	24
RCW 9A.52.095	24
RCW 9A.52.100	24
United States Constitution, amend. VI	13

Washington Constitution Article I, section 22.....	13
Wayne R. Lafave, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, § 18.2(b) (3rd ed.2007).....	15
